

No. 20-103

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

STEPHEN E. STOCKMAN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,
Respondent.

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* CENTER
FOR CONSTITUTIONAL JURISPRUDENCE
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

JOHN C. EASTMAN
Counsel of Record
ANTHONY T. CASO
Center for Constitutional
Jurisprudence
c/o Fowler School of Law
Chapman University
One University Drive
Orange, CA 92866
(877) 855-3330
jeastman@chapman.edu

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

QUESTION PRESENTED..... i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... iii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT1
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE WRIT.....3
I. Harsh Criticism of Political Adversaries is an
American Tradition Dating to the Founding3
II. The Court Should Take this Opportunity to
Correct The Dangerous Trend of Post-*Buckley*
Jurisprudence, which Chills Free Speech.5
CONCLUSION9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Buckley v. Valeo</i> , 424 U.S. 1 (1976).....	passim
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010).....	1, 7
<i>FEC v. Wisconsin Right to Life, Inc.</i> , 551 U.S. 449 (2007).....	i, 2, 6, 8
<i>McConnell v. FEC</i> , 540 U.S. 93 (2003).....	i, 6, 7, 8
<i>National Institute of Family and Life Advocates, et al. v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2361 (2017).....	1
<i>New York Times v. Sullivan</i> , 376 U.S. 254 (1964).....	4
<i>North Carolina Right to Life, Inc. v. Leake</i> , 525 F.3d 274 (4th Cir. 2008)	8

Statutes

52 U.S.C. § 30104(f)(3)(A)(i).....	8
52 U.S.C. § 30116(a)(7)(B)(i)	2

Other Authorities

Boller, Paul F., <i>Presidential Campaigns: From George Washington to George W. Bush</i> (2004).....	4
--	---

Bopp, James Jr. & Coleson, Richard E., *The First Amendment is Still Not a Loophole*, 31 N. Ky. L. Rev. 289 (2004)7

Scher, Richard, *The Modern Political Campaign: Mudslinging, Bombast, and the Vitality of American Politics* 32 (1997).....3, 4

Rules

Rule 37.2(a),.....1

Rule 37.61
